Interface Relays
1
Installation / control technique
Interface relay IK 3076, SK 3076
Input interface relay - Output interface relay
IK 3076 / 16.09.99 bzd
0
2

Contacts
Type
Ordering example
Dimensions
Width x height x depth
IK 3076: 17,5 x 89 x 59 mm
SK 3076: 17,5 x 90 x 98 mm
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail dold-relays@t-online.de • internet http://www.dold.com
• Postf. 1251 • Tel. +49 7723 654 0 • Telefax +49 7723 654 356
Specifiaction for tender for IK 3076
Interface relay according to IEC 255, VDE 0435 part 201 to be built in
consumer units, 1 changeover contact, protective separation according to
VDE 0106 part 101 and input wiring protection against voltage surges, LED-
indicator
Width 17,5 mm.
Type IK 3076.11
Manufactured by: E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG
nterface relay according to IEC 255, VDE 0435 part 201 to be built in
consumer units, 2 changeover contacts, protective separation according to
VDE 0106 part 101 and input wiring protection against voltage surges, LED-
indicator
Width 17,5 mm.
Type IK 3076.12
Manufactured by: E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG
1
Installation- / control technique
Interface relay IK 3070
Input-output interface relay
· According to En 61 810
· Protective separation according to VDE 0106 part 101
· Contact: 1 NO contact
2 NO contacts
1 changeover contact
· Optionally input wiring with recovery diode or MOV
· Optionally for small switching currents
· Optionally without operating position display
· IK 3070.02: optionally with positive guided contacts
· Optionally interface relay system to reduce the amount of wiring
· Width 17,5 mm
IK 3070 / 15.09.99 bzd
Circuit diagrams Approvals and marking
Applications
· Link between the control and the power level
· For separating potentials
Indicators
LED green on when output relay active
0
2
2
2
6
3
3
Variants
IK 3070._ _ / _ _ _
Input circuit
0 without operating position display
1 with MOV
2 Standard
8 with recovery diode for DC version
A with MOV and recovery diode
B with recovery diode and
operating position display
Additional functions
0 Standard
1 positive guided contacts with IK 3070.02
0 Standard
1 for small loads
0,3 ... 60 V, 1 ... 300 mA
01 1 NO contact
02 2 NO contacts
11 1 changeover contact

connection terminal (A21). A joint neutral conductor connection of the AC
230 V modules must be provided via a further connection terminal (A 24).
Ordering example
Production I_ 3070 / _ _ _ _ _
type no.
Consecutive number
Number of interface modules
Product type
Production I_ 3070 / _ _ _ _ _
type no.
Consecutive number
Number of interface modules
Product type
S 8 0 1 1 7
slanimretnoitcennoC
⇓ seitilibissopnoitavitcA egatlovlanimoN
11A
21A
31A
41A
51A
61A
71A
81A
snoitcennoclaitnetopecnerefeR
12A
22A
32A
42A
52A
62A
72A
82A
seludoM
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
LIepyT
PIepyT
RIepyT
SIepyT
slanimretnoitcennoC
⇓ seitilibissopnoitavitcA egatlovlanimoN
11A X X V42CD
21A
31A X V42CD
41A X X V032CA
51A
61A X X X V42CD
71A
81A
snoitcennoclaitnetopecnerefeR
12A X X X X X X V42CD-
22A
32A
42A X X N
52A
62A
72A
82A
seludoM
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
LIepyT
PIepyT
RIepyT
SIepyT
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail dold-relays@t-online.de • internet http://www.dold.com
• Postf. 1251 • Tel. +49 7723 654 0 • Telefax +49 7723 654 356
1
Installation / control technique
Interface relay IK 3071
Input interface relay
IK 3071 / 10.11.99bzd
0

Contacts
Type
Ordering example
Dimensions
Width x height x depth: 17,5 x 89 x 58 mm
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail dold-relays@t-online.de • internet http://www.dold.com
• Postf. 1251 • Tel. +49 7723 654 0 • Telefax +49 7723 654 356
1
Input
Nominal voltage U N: AC/DC 24 V, AC 230 V
Voltage range: AC/DC 10 ... 30 V, AC 190 ... 250 V
Nominal consumption: DC 24 V AC 24 V AC 220 V
0,5 W 1 VA 2,5 VA
Nominal frequency: 50 / 60 Hz
Frequency range: ± 5 %
Output
Type of output
IK 3072.98: Transistor
Switching-on/-off time: < 15 ms / < 30 ms
Nominal output voltage: DC 5 ... 30 V
Switching-on capacity: 20 mA
Residual voltage: 1,5 V
Residual current: £ 500 mA
General data
Operating mode: Continuous operation
Temperature range: - 20 ... + 60°C
Clearance and creepage
distances
overvoltage category /
contamination level: 4 kV / 2 VDE 0110-1 (04.97)
Installation / control technique
Interface relay IK 3072
Input interface relay, static
IK 3072 / 10.11.99 d
0
2
2
2
1
0
6
Circuit diagrams Approvals and marking
Applications
· for switching DC-loads
· for high switching frequency
· According to IEC 255, VDE 0435 part 201
· Static relay for max. DC 20 mA switching current
· For high switching frequency
· Input/output circuit galvanically separated via opto-coupler
· With operate delay as an option
· LED indicator
· Width 17,5 mm
IK 3072.98 IK 3072.98/200
Indicators
LED: on, when the relay is supplied with
voltage
Variant
IK 3072.98/200: Operate delay of 1 s, 2 s, 5 s, or 20 s
as options
Technical data
All technical data in this list relate to the state at the moment of edition. We reserve the right
for technical improvements and changes at any time.
Standard type
IK 3072.98   AC/DC 24 V
Article number: 0034384 stock item
· Output: 1 Transistor
· Nominal voltage UN: AC/DC 24 V
2
IK 3072 .98 /200 AC/DC 24 V 50 / 60 Hz 2 s
Operate delay
Nominal frequency

Weight: 65 g
Technical data
Ordering example
Dimensions
Width x height x depth: 17,5 x 89 x 58 mm
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail dold-relays@t-online.de • internet http://www.dold.com
• Postf. 1251 • Tel. +49 7723 654 0 • Telefax +49 7723 654 356
1
Installation / control technique
Interface relay IK 3073
Output interface relay, static
IK 3073 / 10.11.99 bzd
0
2
2
2
1
0
7
Circuit diagram Approvals and marking
Application
· for switching ohmic and inductive alternating current voltage loads
· for high switching frequency
· According to IEC 255, VDE 0435 section 201
· Static relay for max. AC 2 A switching current
· For high switching frequency
· Input/output circuit galvanically separated via opto-coupler
· With protective wiring for the output
· LED indicator
· Width 17,5 mm
IK 3073.97
Indicator
LED: on when the relay is supplied with
current
Input
Nominal voltage U N: AC/DC 24 V
Voltage range: AC/DC 18 ... 30 V
Nominal consumption: 0,22 W
Current consumption
at UN DC 24 V: 9 mA
Nominal frequency: 50 / 60 Hz
Frequency range: ± 5 %
Output
Type of output
IK 3073.97: 1 Triac
Operate / release time: £ 11 ms / £ 30 ms
Nominal output voltage: AC 20 ... 260 V
Switching-on capacity: 10 mA ... 2 A
Residual voltage: 1,5 V
Residual current: AC 24 V AC 220 V
1 mA 7 mA
Protective wiring: R-C series connection
Varistor
Fuse
Spare fuse: 2 A quick-acting, IEC 127 Bl. II
DIN 41 661
Technical data
Variant
IK 3073.97/100: without an integrated fuse
All technical data in this list relate to the state at the moment of edition. We reserve the right
for technical improvements and changes at any time.
Standard type
IK 3073.97/100   AC/DC 24 V
Article number: 0040219 stock item
· Output: 1 Triac

Output
Type
Ordering example
Dimensions
Width x height x depth: 17.5 x 89 x 58 mm
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail dold-relays@t-online.de • internet http://www.dold.com
• Postf. 1251 • Tel. +49 7723 654 0 • Telefax +49 7723 654 356
1
Installation / control technique
Interface relay IK 3075
Input - output interface relay
IK 3075 / 08.11.99 bzd
0
2
2
2
1
0
9
Circuit diagram Approvals and marking
· According to IEC 255, VDE 0435 section 201
· Compact configuration with 2 relay systems that can be
activated separately
· 1 NO contact for each system
· With input wiring protection against voltage surges
· With 1 LED indicator for each system
· For switching low loads as an option
· Width 17,5 mm
IK 3075.39
Indicators
LEDs: on when the relevant relay are
supplied with current
Variants
IK 3075.39/004: for low loads of 0,1 ... 60 V,
1 mA ... 300 mA
IK 3075.39/005: Contacts with a minimal tendency to
weld together
IK 3075.39/006: with recovery diode
(DC supply systems)
Technical data
Input
Nominal voltage U N: AC/DC 12, 24, 48
AC 110 ... 130, 220 ... 240 V
Voltage range: 0,8 ... 1,1 U
N
0,9 ... 1,25 U
N
 in battery operating mode
Nominal consumption: DC 24 VDC 48 VAC 220 V
0,3 W 0,3 W 1,5 VA
Nominal frequency: 50 / 60 Hz
Frequency range: ± 5 %
Output
Contacts
IK 3075.39: 2 output relays with 1 NO contact each
Operate/release time: < 15 ms / < 15 ms
Thermal current I th : 3 A
Switching capacity
AC 15
NO contact: 3 A / AC 230 V EN 60 947-5-1
NC contact: 1 A / AC 230 V EN 60 947-5-1
Electrical life EN 60 947-5-1
to AC 15  at 3 A, AC 230 V: 2 x 105 switching cycles
Permissible
switching frequency: 72 000 switching cycles/h
Applications
· Link between the control and power levels
· For separating potentials
All technical data in this list relate to the state at the moment of edition. We reserve the right
for technical improvements and changes at any time.
Standard type
IK 3075.39   AC/DC 24 V   50/60 Hz

Contacts
Type
Ordering example
Dimensions
Width x height x depth: 17,5 x 89 x 58 mm
Characteristics
Permanent current limit curve:
Permissible contact current in relation to the ambient temperature
1. Nominal voltage, current supplied to both inputs,
    mounted on distance
2. Nominal voltage, current supplied to both inputs,
    mounted without distance
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail dold-relays@t-online.de • internet http://www.dold.com
• Postf. 1251 • Tel. +49 7723 654 0 • Telefax +49 7723 654 356
1
Installation / control technique
Switching relay IK 8701, IL 8701, IN 8701
Input-output interface relay
· According to EN 61 810-1
· Optionally contacts with up to a maximum of 4 changeover contacts
· High thermal current Ith
· Pushbutton for manual actuation of the contact
· Operating position display
· Optionally without manual actuation and an operating position
display
· Optionally for 2-wire initiator activation
· Optionally for switching low loads
· Optionally for switching lamps with parallel compensation
(e.g. HQ lamps)
· Optionally for switching large inductive direct current loads
· Optionally with a recovery diode
· Optionally with reliable release voltage of AC 120 V
· IK 8701: width 17,5 mm
IL 8701: width 35 mm
IN 8701: width 52,5 mm
0
2
2
2
0
8
5
Approvals and marking
Applications
· For switching lamp loads
· Input interface relay, e.g. for activation of PLC
· Output interface relay, e.g. for PLC-controlled loads
Function
The contacts are actuated with an armature via a plunger. After the
exciting voltage has dropped, a spring returns the armature (which is
connected to the plunger) to its home position. The contacts can be
actuated manually via a pushbutton on the front as well. This pushbutton
acts at the same time as an operating position display. The contacts are
closed when the pushbutton is pressed. The red pushbutton is flush with
the front edge when there is no current.
Indicators
Pushbutton: pressed in when the relay is supplied with current
IK 8701 / 17.09.99 bzd
All technical data in this list relate to the state at the moment of edition. We reserve the right
for technical improvements and changes at any time.
Standard type
IK 8701.12   AC 230 V   50 Hz
Article number: 0033896 stock item
· Pushbutton for manual actuation of the contacts
and operating position display
· Output: 2 changeover contacts
· Nominal voltage UN: AC 230 V
Circuit diagrams
IK 8701.01 IK 8701.02 IK 8701.11
IL 8701.02/006 IL 8701.06/006 IK 8701.12/008
IK 8701.12/005
IK 8701.12 IL 8701.14 IK 8701.01/006

IK 8800: 110 g
IL 8800: 210 g
Ordering example
IK 8800 .01 AC 230 V 50 Hz
Nominal frequency
Nominal voltage
Contacts
Type
Dimensions
Width x height x depth:
IK 8800: 17,5 x 89 x 58 mm
IL 8800: 35 x 89 x 58 mm
3
Specifiaction for tender for IK 8800
Remote switch according to VDE 0632 to be built in consumer units, 1 NO
contact, pushbutton for manual actuation of the contacts and operating
position display.
Width 17,5 mm.
Type IK 8800.01
Manufactured by: E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG
Remote switch according to VDE 0632 to be built in consumer units, 2 NO
contacts, pushbutton for manual actuation of the contacts and operating
position display.
Width 17,5 mm.
Type IK 8800.02
Manufactured by: E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG
Remote switch according to VDE 0632 to be built in consumer units, 4 NO
contacts, pushbutton for manual actuation of the contacts and operating
position display.
Width 35 mm.
Type IK 8800.04
Manufactured by: E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG
Remote switch according to VDE 0632 to be built in consumer units,
1 changeover contact, pushbutton for manual actuation of the contacts
and operating position display.
Width 17,5 mm.
Type IK 8800.11
Manufactured by: E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG
Remote switch according to VDE 0632 to be built in consumer units,
2 changeover contacts, pushbutton for manual actuation of the contacts
and operating position display.
Width 17,5 mm.
Type IK 8800.12
Manufactured by: E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG
Remote switch according to VDE 0632 to be built in consumer units,
4 changeover contacts, pushbutton for manual actuation of the contacts
and operating position display.
Width 17,5 mm.
Type IK 8800.14
Manufactured by: E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG
4
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail dold-relays@t-online.de • internet http://www.dold.com
• Postf. 1251 • Tel. +49 7723 654 0 • Telefax +49 7723 654 356
IK8801
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 IK8801 / 1991
All technical data in this list relate to the state at the moment of edition. We reserve the right
for technical improvements and changes at any time. 1
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail dold-relays@dold.com • internet http://www.dold.com
• Postf. 1251 • Telefon (07723) 65 40 • Telefax (07723) 654 356

Contacts
Type
Ordering example
Dimensions
Width x height x depth: 17,5 x 89 x 58 mm
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail dold-relays@t-online.de • internet http://www.dold.com
• Postf. 1251 • Tel. +49 7723 654 0 • Telefax +49 7723 654 356
1
Control technique
Latching relay AD 8851
� According to EN 61 810-1
� Manual operation possible
� Contact position indication via control lever
� max. 4 NC contacts, 4 NO contacts
� Width 45 mm
Function diagram
0
2
3
2
9
0
2
Approvals and marking
Interlocking of control circuits
Application
AD 8851 / 17.07.00 d
Function diagram
Circuit diagrams
AD 8851.12 AD 8851.14 / AD 8851.13
(without 41-42-44)
The circuit diagrams have been
provided with star-marking. If the
coil, provided with the star will be
energized, the contacts, provided
with the star, are closed.
AD 8851.19
Canada * see variants
*
All technical data in this list relate to the state at the moment of edition. We reserve the right
for technical improvements and changes at any time.
2
The relay will be actuated by impulse or continuous energizing of the coils
A1-A2 or B1-B2. During the energizing of both systems at the same time,
the interlocking is disabled; the contact position corresponds with the
energizing of the coil A1-A2.
All contacts are on the same magnetic system, which is connected on A1,
A2. Thus it is achieved, that in case of energizing of both systems at the
same time, there will be no undefined contact condition.
Function
Input
Nominal voltage UN: AC 24, 42, 110, 127, 230, 240 V
DC 12, 24, 60, 110, 220, 240 V
Voltage range: 0,8 ... 1,1 UN
Nominal consumption: AC 230 V / 3 VA
DC 220 V / 3 W
Nominal frequency: 50 / 60 Hz
Frequency range: � 5 %
Output
Contacts
AD 8851.12: 2 changeover contacts
AD 8851.13: 3 changeover contacts
AD 8851.14: 4 changeover contacts
AD 8851.17: 2 NO, 2 NC contacts
AD 8851.18: 3 NO, 3 NC contacts
AD 8851.19: 4 NO, 4 NC contacts
Operate time of contacts: < 40 ms
Release time of contacts: < 40 ms